

Moved by Nonini

Seconded by Jaquet

IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
HOUSE AMENDMENT TO S.B. NO. 1121

AMENDMENT TO SECTION 1

1
2 On page 2 of the printed bill, in line 14, delete "The public charter school commission
3 shall provide notice of the"; and delete lines 15 and 16, and insert:

4 "In the case of a petition for a public virtual charter school, if the primary attendance area
5 described in the petition of a proposed";
6 in line 18, following "notice" insert: "in writing"; also in line 18, following "hearing" insert:
7 "no less than thirty (30) days prior to such public hearing"; in line 19, following "districts."
8 delete "The" and insert: "Such ~~the~~"; in line 22, following "districts." insert:

9 "In the case of a petition for a non-virtual public charter school submitted to the public
10 charter school commission, the board of the district in which the proposed public charter school
11 will be physically located, shall be notified of the hearing in writing, by the public charter
12 school commission, no less than thirty (30) days prior to the public hearing. Such public hear-
13 ing shall include any oral or written comments that an authorized representative of the school
14 district in which the proposed public charter school would be physically located may provide
15 regarding the merits of the petition and any potential impacts on the school district. The hear-
16 ing shall also include any oral or written comments that petitioners may provide regarding any
17 potential impacts on such school district. If the school district chooses not to provide any oral
18 or written comments as provided for in this subsection (2), such school district shall notify the
19 public charter school commission of such decision.";
20 also in lines 22 and 23, delete "Following review of the petition and the public hearing, the"
21 and insert:

22 "Following review of ~~the~~ any petition and ~~the~~ any public hearing provided for in this
23 section, the".

CORRECTION TO TITLE

24
25 On page 1, delete lines 3 and 4, and insert: "CODE, TO PROVIDE FOR NOTICE AND
26 PUBLIC HEARING IN THE CASE OF A PETITION FOR A PUBLIC VIRTUAL CHARTER
27 SCHOOL, TO PROVIDE FOR COMMENTS, TO PROVIDE FOR NOTICE AND PUBLIC
28 HEARING IN THE CASE OF A PETITION FOR A NON-VIRTUAL PUBLIC CHARTER
29 SCHOOL, TO PROVIDE FOR COMMENTS, TO PROVIDE FOR REVIEW OF CERTAIN
30 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC HEARINGS AND TO MAKE A TECHNICAL CORRECTION."